1 of 16 REV: 102706
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The DS1338 serial real-time clock (RTC) is a low-
power, full binary-coded decimal (BCD)
clock/calendar plus 56 bytes of NV SRAM. Address
and data are transferred serially through an I2C
interface. The clock/calendar provides seconds,
minutes, hours, day, date, month, and year

� -40°C to +85°C Operating Temperature Range
� Underwriters Laboratory (UL) Recognized
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE TOP MARK†
DS1338Z-18 -40°C to +85°C 8 SO (0.150″) DS1338-18
DS1338Z-18+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO (0.150″) DS1338-18
DS1338Z-3 -40°C to +85°C 8 SO (0.150″) DS1338-3
DS1338Z-3+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO (0.150″) DS1338-3
DS1338Z-33 -40°C to +85°C 8 SO (0.150″) DS1338-33
DS1338Z-33+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO (0.150″) DS1338-33
DS1338U-18 -40°C to +85°C 8 μSOP 1338
rr-18
DS1338U-18+ -40°C to +85°C 8 μSOP 1338
rr-18
DS1338U-3 -40°C to +85°C 8 μSOP 1338
rr-3
DS1338U-3+ -40°C to +85°C 8 μSOP 1338
rr-3
DS1338U-33 -40°C to +85°C 8 μSOP 1338
rr-33
DS1338U-33+ -40°C to +85°C 8 μSOP 1338
rr-33
DS1338C-18 -40°C to +85°C 16 SO (0.300″) DS1338C-18
DS1338C-18# -40°C to +85°C 16 SO (0.300″) DS1338C-18
DS1338C-3 -40°C to +85°C 16 SO (0.300″) DS1338C-3
DS1338C-3# -40°C to +85°C 16 SO (0.300″) DS1338C-3
DS1338C-33 -40°C to +85°C 16 SO (0.300″) DS1338C-33
DS1338C-33# -40°C to +85°C 16 SO (0.300″) DS1338C-33
rr = second line, revision level
+ Denotes a lead-free/RoHS-compliant device.
# Denotes a RoHS-compliant device that may include lead that is